

RESOLVES

OF THE

EIGHTEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

$STATEOFMAINE,^{2^{\circ}}$

PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE THIRD DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTY-THIRD DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-EIGHT.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: LUTHER SEVERANCE, PRINTER. 1838.

SCHOOL FUND-J. BENNET-H. NYE.

CHAPTER 13.

Resolve relative to the annual distribution of the School Fund.

Approved February 22, 1838.

RESOLVED, That in apportioning the School Fund annually, among the cities, towns and plantations of the State, if the proper officers of any such city, town or plantation shall have neglected to make returns of their number of scholars within the period prescribed by law, it shall nevertheless, be the duty of the Treasurer to assign to such city, town or plantation its proportion of said fund, assuming as the basis of such assignment, the number of persons between the ages of four and twenty-one years as returned in the census of the preceding year by such city, town or plantation. And no city, town or plantation shall be precluded from receiving its just proportion of said fund, by reason of any informality in making or certifying its returns.

CHAPTER 14.

Resolve in favor of John Bennett.

Approved February 22, 1838.

RESOLVED, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State, to John Bennett of Greenwood, the sum of Thirty-two Dollars, on account of an injury sustained by him while performing military duty.

CHAPTER 15.

Resolve in favor of Heman Nye.

Approved February 24, 1838.

RESOLVED, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State, to Heman Nye of Fairfield, a pension of Five Dollars and fifty cents per month, annually, on account of a severe wound received while performing military duty, in lieu of the pension now paid him by the State.

278